
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 DECISIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To consider the Decisions of Cabinet held on 3 November 2021. 
 

4 WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 7 - 12) 

5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022-23 - FIRST DRAFT 
SAVINGS PLANS   

(Pages 13 - 40) 

6 NEW RYECROFT CAR PARK - CONTRACT AWARD   (Pages 41 - 48) 

7 PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE   (Pages 49 - 52) 

8 IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTLANDS SPORTS CENTRE AND 
WOLSTANTON PARK TENNIS COURTS   

(Pages 53 - 58) 

9 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2022 - 25   (Pages 59 - 88) 

10 BILL PAYMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 2021/22 TO 2025/26   (Pages 89 - 92) 

11 RE-PROCUREMENT OF CORPORATE MAIL SERVICES   (Pages 93 - 96) 

12 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 97 - 104) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS   (Pages 105 - 108) 

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

15 PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE - 
CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX   

(Pages 109 - 116) 

 ATT
[...]
E AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council – Decisions taken by the Cabinet on Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 

 

 

Part A – Items considered in public 

A1   APOLOGIES An apology for absence was approved from Councillor Paul Northcott.   

A2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST There were no declarations of interest stated. 

A3   DECISIONS FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETING 

The Decision Record of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 was agreed as a correct record 

A4   WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR 
ISSUES 

The report was noted.  

A5   ONE COUNCIL PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 

That: 
(a) the progress to date of the One Council Programme against specific programme areas of:  
1. One Front Door / Customer Hub  
2. Leadership and Management  
3. Information Advice and Guidance / Website  
be recognised; and 
(b) the report be referred to the next meeting of the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee on 13 December 2021. 

A6   FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW REPORT - SECOND 
QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 
2021- 22 

That the contents of the report and Appendices A and B be noted and Cabinet will continue to 
monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the 
same period. 

A7   FORWARD PLAN That the Forward Plan be received.   

A8   URGENT BUSINESS There was no Urgent Business. 

 P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

1 December 2021 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated with 
Walleys Quarry. 
 

 
[...]
 Appendix A and Appendix B to the report be noted. 
 

2. The amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap as a result of 
revisions to capital financing and inflationary assumptions be noted (Appendix C). 

 
3. The refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) be referred to the 

Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their views. 
 

4. The first draft proposals be referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee for their views. 
 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to set a balanced budget in February 2022. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The funding pressure facing the Council for the period for 2022/23 to 2026/27 were presented 

to Cabinet on 13 October 2021. The report indicated that there would be a budget ‘gap’ of 
£1.596m in respect of 2022/23 (£4.793m over the 5 year period of the MTFS) and that this 
will need to be closed in order to produce a balanced budget. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The MTFS provides an overarching framework for the allocation of resources to the Council’s 

key priorities as set out in the Council Plan. A mid-term review of the Council Plan was 
undertaken during 2020/21 and confirmed that the priorities remain unchanged. 

 
2.2 After a ten year period of austerity the financial strategy will focus on the need for the Council 

to become self-sustaining through developing a strong and growing tax base, making best 
Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

use of its resources, promoting an “everyone’s responsibility” culture in which there is 
widespread ownership of the Council’s financial position, a robust financial position and a fair 
funding settlement for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

 
2.3 The MTFS funding gap is constantly reviewed and assumptions made are challenged and 

amended as circumstances dictate. Following a review of the costs of financing the capital 
programme (including the interest rates applicable and the timing of capit
[...]

Page 38



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

01 December 2021 
 
Report Title: New Ryecroft Car Park – Contract Award 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To award the design and build pre-construction contract for the New Ryecroft car park through the Pagabo 
framework to Morgan Sindall. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. Notes the progress made on the Ryecroft aspect of the Future High Street Fund programme. 
 

2. Authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth to take such 
actions and enter such agreements with Morgan Sindall for the design and development of 
the new Car Park scheme on Ryecroft, to achieve a fully designed scheme, with associated 
costs and planning permissions.  

 
3. Receive the design and costings to enable a decision about the construction of the car park 

in a Cabinet report at a future date. 
  

Reasons 
 
The Council has secured £11m from MHCLG from the Future High Street Fund for the redevelopment of 
the Council owned Ryecroft site and further improvements to the Town Centre. Competitive tenders have 
been received for the new car park design and progression to award of contract to the preferred contractor 
is now required. 

 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In December 2020 MHCLG (now MLUCH) confirmed to the Council that its Future High Street 

Fund business case submission had been successful and that £11,048,260.00 was awarded 
for Newcastle town centre.  In January 2021 the Council submitted confirmation of its 
acceptance of the grant and detailed that the funding would be used to secure the demolition 
of the former Civic Offices, design and build a new multi storey carpark, procure York Place 
and 
[...]
imately 0.9 ha and will be developed for:


- Offices - a brand new high quality HQ building of at least 2200 sqm and 200 employees

- Apartment building - housing for over 55s in 75-90 apartments

Development Site 2 

A site of over 0.5 ha. As part of the FHSF bid the site was envisaged as delivering:


- Residential development - a building of 1584 sum with Option 1 comprising 42 units and Option 2 
comprising 39 units.


- A higher density scenario could deliver 84 apartments over 4 floors instead of 3 whilst a lower 
density would deliver 25 townhouses.


- The FHSF bid also referred to an option to develop community business spaces on this site.

Development Site 3 

A site of approximately 0.3 ha, forming the western section of the Ryecroft site adjacent to Liverpool 
Road, is to be developed as a:


- New multi-storey car park providing safe and secure car parking for at least 450 cars with a high 
quality facade finish.

Ryecroft Development

P
age 45



£

140 new 
apartments 

for older 
people

Over £30 million 
construction value

200 new jobs on site

211 construction jobs 
created throughout 

the development

319 indirect jobs 
supported in the 

supply chain

1.7 hectares of land 
developed

450 new car parking 
spaces

£7 million 
Future 
High 

Streets 
Funding 
attracted

Sustainable 
development

£11 million FHSF overall 
programmeRyecroft Development

P
age 46



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

01 December 2021 
 
Report Title: Purchase of York Place, Newcastle Town Centre 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To agree to the purchase of the York Place / Astley Walk Shopping Centre in the heart of Newcastle Under 
Lyme Town Centre.  

 

Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet  
 

1. Authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth to enter such 
agreements as are necessary to conclude the purchase of the York Place / Astley Walk 
shopping centre in Newcastle under Lyme in accordance with the Heads of Terms set out in 
the confidential appendix to this report. 

 

Reasons 
 
To enable the delivery of the Future High Street Fund regeneration proposals and improvements to the 
Town Centre. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In December 2020 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (now 

Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities DLUHC) confirmed to the Council that 
its Future High Street Fund (FHSF) business case submission had been successful and that  
£11,048,260.00 was awarded for Newcastle town centre.  In January 2021 the Council 
submitted confirmation of its acceptance of the grant and detailed that the funding would be 
used to secure the demolition of the former Civic Offices, design and build a new multi storey 
carpark, procure York Place and undertake other public realm works.  

 
1.2 In April 2021 the Council agreed to accept the FHSF grant offer and subsequently funding 

agreements have been signed.  The first tranche of the grants have been released in accordance 
with the submitted cash flow requirements for the programme of works. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

2. Proposal 
 
1.1 York Place is a shopping centre at the junction of Merrial Street and High Street in Newcastle 

town centre. Built in the mid-1960s it incorporates Astley Walk a short covered shopping mall 
and external shopping frontages on to Merrial Street and Red Lion Square.  There are 28 units 
in total.  It is located in Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area and occupies a strategically 
important location between the town centre and Ryecroft. As the Ryecroft is developed out 
into a proposed mixed use and residential scheme the importance of the connectivity of 
Ryecroft
[...]
l Development & Economic Growth & Executive 

Director Operational Services 
 
Portfolios:  Leisure, Culture and Heritage  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To inform Cabinet about the proposals to upgrade the tennis courts at the Westland’s Sports Centre and 
Wolstanton Park tennis courts, following an in principle £133,700 grant award from the Lawn Tennis 
Association (LTA) 
 

Recommendation’s 
 
 

1. Authorise the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consolation with The Portfolio Holder, Leisure Culture and Heritage, to take such actions 
that are reasonably necessary to enter into a funding agreement with the Lawn Tennis 
Association. 
 

2. That the Cabinet delegate the authority for the Executive Director Commercial Development 
& Economic Growth to award a contract to refurbish the tennis courts (following a complaint 
procurement process) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Leisure Culture and 
Heritage.  

 

Reasons 
The grant award from the LTA provides the Council the ideal opportunity to a) enhance the quality of tennis 
provision in the Borough, b) to deliver exciting programmes for sport, exercise and play that supports health 
and wellbeing of residents, c) to work with partners to bring investment and income into our parks, d) to 
build relationships and work with volunteers, e) to give local communities the chance to come together. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Borough Council owns and operates a total of 18 tennis courts across the Borough at the 

following six sites: 
 

 Westland’s Sports Centre – 10 courts. 

 Wolstanton Park – 4 courts 

 Clough Hall Park – 2 Courts 

 Silverdale Park -1 court 

 Bardwell Lodge – 1 court 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

The 2021-26 Playing Pitch Strategy has highlighted that 4 of the above sites are in poor condition 
with Wolstanton park being in an average condition.  

 
1.2 Parks/recreational tennis in the Borough has been in long 
[...]
d supplier to complete 
the required works anticipated to be Spring 2022. 

 
2.8 A key grant condition from the LTA is that the Council should provide adequate finance to 

resurface their courts at the end of their lifespan. Having considered this grant condition 
Officers are recommending that this provision should be made in the Council’s capital 
programme in seven to ten years’ time, as opposed to creating a sinking fund that would 
be funded from income generation. 

 
 

2.9 In conjunction with the LTA, Officers have reviewed Sport England’s Market Segmentation. 
Tool. This has provided an analysis of the percentage of adults that would like to participate 
in tennis in the Borough but are not currently doing so. Through the use of this system it 
has been identified that there is a latent demand of 2,213 adults who live within the 
Borough. This suggests that there is a large body of players that would participate in tennis 
if barriers such as the quality of courts and booking systems being in place were addressed. 

 
2.10 This latent demand for tennis in the borough, provides the perfect opportunity for 

Officers from the Councils Sport and Active Lifestyles Service to work with the LTA to 
develop a comprehensive inclusive/affordable tennis programme at both sites focusing on: 

 

 A Youth programme 

 An adult programme 

 Local tennis leagues, 

 Competition programmes 

 A tennis coaching programme, 

 Tennis for free initiatives. 
 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 Authorise the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 

consolation with The Portfolio Holder, Leisure Culture and Heritage, to take such actions 
that are reasonably necessary to enter into a funding agreement with the Lawn Tennis 
Association. 

 
3.2 That the Cabinet delegate the authority for the Executive Director Commercial 

Development & Economic Growth to award a contract to refurbish the tennis courts 
(following a complaint procurement process) in consultat
[...]
NT TEAM 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
Cabinet 

01 December 2021 
 
Report Title: Bill Payment Services Contract 2021/22 to 2025/26 
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval to enter into a contract with Allpay Limited for the Council’s Bill Payment contract. 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. That the contract for the Council’s Bill Payment Service be awarded to Allpay Limited for a 4 year 
period from 1st January 2022. 

  

Reasons 
 
To continue to enable residents who currently make Council Tax payments to the Council via the payment 
card method to continue doing so in the most efficient and cost effective manner, whilst minimising 
disruption following the end of the current contract the Council has with its incumbent service provider. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Residents who utilise this bill payment service and are issued with payment cards are able 

to make payments via either the Post Office or a Paypoint location. The Paypoint locations 
are available across the Borough through a convenient network of stores. For example 
these include local newsagents and convenience stores. 
 

1.2 The ongoing service has significantly impacted on both cash and cheque receipting by the 
Council. 
 

1.3 The Council’s current bill payment service via payment cards is provided by ‘allpay Limited’ 
and a short term extension has been established whilst officers considers its procurement 
options. 

 
1.4 The procurement on this occasion will be managed by the Council Finance Team, this is 

to allow the changes which are taking place in the Council’s Revenues and Benefits 
department to be embedded. The intention is however that the ongoing monitoring and 
management of the service and contract delivery will be undertaken by the Revenues and 
Benefits department.  

 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



  
 

  

1.5 Transactions by way of the payment cards for the pa
[...]
ios: One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To authorise the proposed re-procurement of corporate mail services. 
 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet authorise a direct award of contract to PSL Print Management Limited under the 
Crown Commercial Service Framework RM6017 Lot 7: Hybrid Mail, Digital and Transformational 
Communications for a period of 3 years with the option to extend by a further 2 x 1 year extensions 
to December 2026. 

 

Reasons 

The current hybrid mail solution was introduced in 2017 following a successful pilot project and has proved 
to be beneficial to the Council throughout the contract period, generating a number of efficiency savings 
and enabling more modern ways of working. PSL Print Management Limited have been identified as the 
most economically advantageous tenderer to continue providing the service through a benchmarking 
exercise, in line with a compliant procurement process, undertaken by colleagues at Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council following a further competition process under the Crown Commercial Service Framework RM6017 
Lot 7: Hybrid Mail, Digital and Transformational Communications. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s previous reliance on Royal Mail has reduced considerably following the 

successful introduction of hybrid mail in 2017. In the most basic terms, hybrid mail is mail 
delivered using both electronic and physical delivery. Digital information is transformed into 
a printed document as near to the final delivery address as possible. The most notable 
benefits include quick delivery and reduced postage costs, but reduced reliance on holding 
stationary stock, franking equipment and facilitating agile working are key efficiency and 
productivity benefits. 
 

1.2 Since the Postal Services Act 2000, the mail market has opened to other service providers 
and, in January 2006, the final restrictions were removed. As a result, no part of the postal 
market is now res
[...]
des the lease, maintenance and 

postal charges for three separate franking machine contracts, housed at the Civic, 
Crematorium and Cemetery offices. It is not intended at this stage to remove the franking 
machines at the Crematorium and Cemetery offices as these are low cost items (£4,560 spent 
during 2020/21), and are currently under agreement with the provider until February 2024. 
 

2.2 Officer continue to monitor the use of the number of Royal Mail licences and if no longer 
required will terminate accordingly to try to identify further savings for the Authority. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 To make a direct award of contract to PSL Print management Limited under the Crown 
Commercial Service Framework RM6017 Lot 7: Hybrid Mail, Digital and Transformational 
Communications for a period of 3 years with the option to extend by a further 2 x 1 year 
extensions to December 2026. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The proposed solution builds on the work undertaken by Stoke-on-Trent City Council offers 

best value based on the submissions received and the evaluation undertaken. 
 

4.2 The specification of requirements has been reviewed by officers and reflects the needs of the 
Borough Council. 

 
4.3 Officers will continue to monitor and undertake regular review meetings with the PSL Print 

management Limited to ensure compliance to the specification of requirements. 
Page 92



  
 

  

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 To do nothing is not an option as the Council’s current contract does not allow for a further 

extension of terms; 
 

5.2 To run an open tender, which would involve a considerable amount of officer resource and 
time and is not likely to produce results which differ materially from the exercise recently 
undertaken at Stoke. 

 
5.3 To run a further competition utilising Crown Commercial Service Framework RM6017 Lot 7: 

Hybrid Mail, Digital and Transformational Communications, however this would mirror the 
work undertaken by coll
[...]
 
Ward(s) affected: Chesterton 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek authority to receive £414,352 Estate Regeneration Fund (ERF) grant funding from government 
and act as Accountable Body in respect of the same and its use by Aspire Housing in the regeneration of 
the Cross Street, Chesterton housing estate.  

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet authorise the receipt of £414,352 Estate Regeneration Fund (ERF) grant funding from 
government and authorise the Council to act as Accountable Body in respect of the same and its 
use by Aspire Housing in the regeneration of the Cross Street, Chesterton housing estate.  

 

Reasons 
 
To assist in the regeneration of the Cross Street, Chesterton housing estate. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This decision is brought as an urgent item because of the fact that confirmation of award 

was only recently received and Government requires the grant funding agreement to be 
completed by close of play on Friday 3 December 2021. 
 

1.2 The Estate Regeneration Fund (ERF) is a capital funding programme administered by 
Government (through the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) against 
which bids can be made to fund projects to regenerate the “public estate”. It provides capital 
funding for social housing estates to support regeneration activity in 2021/22. 

 
 

 

2. Issues 
 

 2.1 Aspire Housing have made an application for ERF funding to support its regeneration of the 
Cross Street housing estate. More specifically, the funding is to be applied to renewing 
existing provision on the estate. 
 

2.2 The existing homes on site were not fit for purpose and required major investment, made 
poor use of space, were unpopular and residents welcomed the redevelopment of the 6 x 
blocks of low-rise flats in particular. The express aim of this flagship mix-used scheme is to 
replace the existing not fit for purpose housing stock with new, energy efficient, highly 
accessible, high quality, contemporary housing.  

Page 
[...]
352 Estate Regeneration Fund (ERF) grant 
funding from government and authorise the Council to act as Accountable Body in respect 
of the same and its use by Aspire Housing in the regeneration of the Cross Street, 
Chesterton housing estate.  

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To assist in the regeneration of the Cross Street, Chesterton housing estate. 

  

5. Options Considered 
 

 5.1 The only alternative is a “do nothing” option which would see a valuable funding contribution 
lost. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The funding is provided on standard terms acceptable to the Council in terms of its 
“accountable body” obligations. The Council will require Aspire to enter into reciprocal 
agreements with it to further protect its position such that the Council can recoup from 
Aspire any amounts Government seeks to recoup from it on account of any breach of the 
funding agreement. 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 104



Published 1 December 2021  
 

  

 
 7.1 None directly arising, but the regeneration scheme is understood to be fully equalities 

compliant. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 The Section 151 Officer is content with the grant funding and “accountable body” conditions 
and requirements. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 The major risks are around breached of the grand funding conditions which are adequately 
addressed by entering into reciprocal arrangements with Aspire. 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1 As a sustainable social housing development, the grand funding contributes to achieving 
the following goals:- 

 
 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is a Key Decision on account of the sums involved, relevant processes have been 
followed in terms of the waiver of advanced notification on account of the time pressures. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Not Applicable. 
  

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Grant funding application, award letter and grant conditions. 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECISIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES
	5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022-23 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS
	Appendix D - MTFS 2022-2027

	6 NEW RYECROFT CAR PARK - CONTRACT AWARD
	New Ryecroft car park - Flyer Nov 21

	7 PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE
	8 IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTLANDS SPORTS CENTRE AND WOLSTANTON PARK TENNIS COURTS
	9 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2022 - 25
	The Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme - Procurement Strategy 2022-2025 FINAL (002)
	Procurement Strategy 2022-25 - Draft Action Plan (002)

	10 BILL PAYMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 2021/22 TO 2025/26
	11 RE-PROCUREMENT OF CORPORATE MAIL SERVICES
	12 FORWARD PLAN
	13 URGENT BUSINESS
	15 PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 01/12/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 

Paul Northcott and Jill Waring 
  
Officers Martin Hamilton, Simon McEneny, Daniel 

Dickinson and Sarah Wilkes 
  
Apologies Councillor(s) Trevor Johnson 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Trevor Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. DECISIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the Decision Record of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record 
 

4. WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
Cabinet considered a report on odour issues at Walley’s Quarry.   
 
The operators had appealed the Council’s Abatement Notice and the timescale for 
the administration of the appeal by the Magistrate’s Court was set out in the report.  
The court system encouraged parties to engage in mediation, at this stage a 
response was awaited from the operators as to whether they would engage in a 
mediation process. 
 
Both the Council and the Environment Agency continued to receive complaints about 
odour nuisance. 
 
Resolved: that the report was noted. 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022-23 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS  
 
Cabinet considered the first draft savings plans to balance the revenue budget for 
2022/23 and the proposed capital programme for 2022/23 – 2024/25. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the first draft proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B to the report 
be noted; 



Cabinet - 01/12/21 

2 

(b) the amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap 
as a result of revisions to capital financing and inflationary assumptions be 
noted (Appendix C).  

(c) the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) be 
referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their 
views; and 

(d) the first draft proposals be referred to the Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee for their views. 

 
6. NEW RYECROFT CAR PARK - CONTRACT AWARD  

 
Cabinet considered a report about awarding the design and build pre-construction 
contract for the new Ryecroft car park in Newcastle.   
 
Resolved: that Cabinet: 

(a) notes the progress made on the Ryecroft aspect of the Future High Street 
Fund programme.  

(b) authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth to take such actions and enter such agreements with Morgan Sindall 
for the design and development of the new Car Park scheme on Ryecroft, to 
achieve a fully designed scheme, with associated costs and planning 
permissions; and 

(c) receives the design and costings to enable a decision about the construction 
of the car park in a Cabinet report at a future date. 

 
7. PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the possible purchase of the York Place/Astley Walk 
shopping centre in Newcastle.  The purchase was part of the Future High Streets 
Fund scheme.   
 
Resolved: that the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
be authorised to enter such agreements as are necessary to conclude the purchase 
of the York Place / Astley Walk shopping centre in Newcastle under Lyme in 
accordance with the Heads of Terms set out in the confidential appendix to this 
report. 
 

8. IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTLANDS SPORTS CENTRE AND WOLSTANTON 
PARK TENNIS COURTS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on proposals to upgrade tennis courts at  Westland’s 
Sports Centre and Wolstanton Park following an in principle grant award from the 
Lawn Tennis Association. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with The Portfolio Holder, Leisure Culture and Heritage, be 
authorised to take such actions that are reasonably necessary to enter into a 
funding agreement with the Lawn Tennis Association.  

(b) the Executive Director Commercial Development & Economic Growth be 
granted delegated authority to award a contract to refurbish the tennis courts 



Cabinet - 01/12/21 

3 

(following a compliant procurement process) in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure Culture and Heritage. 

 
9. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2022 - 25  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 
2022 – 2025. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the Borough Council’s Procurement Strategy 2022-25 as submitted be 
approved; and  

(b) the Action Plan (Appendix 3) of the Borough Council’s Procurement Strategy 
2022-25 be approved.   

 
10. BILL PAYMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 2021/22 TO 2025/26  

 
Cabinet considered a report on whether to enter into a new contract with Allpay.  This 
was a method of payment that enabled residents to make payments at the Post 
Officer or a Paypoint location.     
 
Resolved: that the contract for the Council’s Bill Payment Service be awarded to 
Allpay Limited for a 4 year period from 1 January 2022. 
 

11. RE-PROCUREMENT OF CORPORATE MAIL SERVICES  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a proposal to re-procure corporate mail services.  
The council had been using a hybrid mail solution since 2017. 
 
Resolved: that a direct award of contract be authorised to PSL Print Management 
Limited under the Crown Commercial Service Framework RM6017 Lot 7: Hybrid 
Mail, Digital and Transformational Communications for a period of 3 years with the 
option to extend by a further 2 x 1 year extensions to December 2026. 
 

12. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the Forward Plan for the period December 2021 – March 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the Forward Plan be received. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair 
agreed to take the following item of business as urgent:  
 
Cabinet considered a report on Government grant funding towards regeneration at 
Chesterton; the matter was urgent due to a requirement to confirm the award by 3 
December 2021.   
 
Resolved: that Cabinet authorise the receipt of £414,352 Estate Regeneration Fund 
(ERF) grant funding from government and authorise the Council to act as 
Accountable Body in respect of the same and its use by Aspire Housing in the 
regeneration of the Cross Street, Chesterton housing estate. 
 
 



Cabinet - 01/12/21 

4 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

15. PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered the confidential appendix on the purchase of York Place. 
 
Resolved: that the information contained within the confidential appendix be agreed. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.41 pm 
 


